GEO GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
PORATED

IN C O R MATERIALS TESTING

Project No.
3174.3.051.02
January 7, 2003

Mr. George Moniz

Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
685 East Jack London Boulevard

Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Maintenance Yard
2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California

REPORT ON GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR
MONITORING WELL MW-5

Dear Mr. Moniz:

ENGEO Incorporated is pleased to provide the results from the most recent sampling and laboratory
testing of groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3 located at 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore,
California. This report presents the results of the December 2002 sampling event. The scope of
services included the following:

¢ Recovery of groundwater samples from groundwater monitoring well MW-5 and groundwater
depth readings for MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5,

e Laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for TVPH as gasoline; benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl t-butyl ether (MtBE).

| e Preparation of this letter report.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Fieldwork was conducted on December 4, 2002. The depth to the top of the groundwater for
groundwater monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-3, were recorded at 36.21, 36.35, and
24.35 feet below top of casing, respectively. The groundwater level was not measured in groundwater
Momitorning Well MW-4, located in the roller hockey rirk, as the well has been paved over.

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5 was checked for the presence of free product or petroleum
sheen. A sheen was observed on the water recovered from MW-5. The well was not purged and
groundwater parameters were not measured due to the small amount of groundwater, with a vertical
water column of approximately 7 inches. The groundwater samples collected from MW-5 for
laboratory testing were recovered using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The samples were then
decanted into pre-cleaned laboratory glassware and cooled in an ice chest until delivery under a
documented chain of custody to Severn Trent Services in Pleasanton, California. The well sampling
information forms and the chain of custody are provided as attachments.

2401 Crow Canyon Road + Suite 200 * San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 # (925) 838-1600 # Fax (925) 838-7425
E-mail: engstaff@engeo.com * www.engeo.com




Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District 3174.3.051.02
Maintenance Yard, 2900 Ladd Avenue January 7, 2003
REPORT ON GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR Page 2
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL MW-5

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The groundwater samples were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TVPH, BTEX,
and MtBE. A copy of the laboratory test report is provided as an attachment, Table I provides a
summary of the laboratory test results for the current sampling. Table II, which provides a historical
summary of the laboratory analysis data, is included as an attachment,

TABLEI
Laboratory Analysis Summary for the Current Sampling Episode
(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

Well DTW TVPH B T E X MtBE
MW?2 36.21 - - - - - -
MW3 36.35 - - - - - -
MwW4 - - - -- - - --
MW5 24.35 72,000 8,500 11,000 1,600 10,000 <1,300

DTW: Depth to water (fi.) measured from top of casing (TOC)
-- o data

With your authorization, a copy of this report has been provided to Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have any
questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

ENGEOQO INCORPORAT Reviewed by:

Bill Fagundes Shawn Munger
Staff Geologist Principal - CHG 413
bfikc:gws

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Monitoring Well Locations
Table I1 - Historical Laboratory Analysis Summary
Severn Trent Services, Laboratory Test Results
Chain of Custody

cc:  1-Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
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INCORPORATED

TABLE 1I
Historical Data
Laboratory Analysis Summary
(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)
DITW TVPHg B T E X MIBE

MW2
4/20/93 30.81 4,500 340 110 8.0 630 NT
5/12/94 31.12 7,000 520 220 35 410 NT
2/8/95 28.04 170 8.9 4.5 2.1 17 NT
5/23/95 17.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 2555 8,400 2,500 1,200 180 940 NT
12/29/95 20.91 640 0.7 <0.5 1.9 4.7 NT
11/01/96 22.63 1,600 390 140 25 120 NT
4/29/97 20.39 4,900 640 240 83 200 <250
8/05/99 26.18 3,000 1,100 370 97 240 <25
8/01/00 23.96 2,200 850 240 74 240 <50
1/18/02 30.85 350 62 0.85 0.82 2.5 <5.0
7/02/02 33.45 -- - -- - -- --
12/04/02 36.21 - -- - - - -

MW3
7/12/94 38.76 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
2/8/95 27.08 <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
5/23/95 17.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.06 <50 1.4 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 20.25 50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
11/01/96 2222 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.05 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/05/99 26.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 0.70 <5.0
7/20/00 23.35 <50 1.4 3.6 <0.50 3.9 <5.0
1/18/02 30.50 <50 <.50 <.50 <.50 <.50 <5.0
7/02/02 33.53 - - - - - --
12/04/02 36.35 - -- - - -- -

MW4
7/12/94 39.50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
2/8/95 27.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
5/23/95 17.68 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NT
9/20/95 25.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
12/29/95 20.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
11/01/96 22.84 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
4/29/97 20.57 <50 2.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.2

3174.3.051.02

January 7, 2003




ENGEOQO

INCORPCRATED
TABLE 1I (Continued)
8/05/99 26.64 120 59 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 19
7/20/00 2391 97 21 6.8 0.66 4.6 11
1/18/02* NM NS NS NS NS NS NS
7/02/02% - -- - -- -~ - -~
MWS'

7/21/00 20.19 92,000 9,900 15,000 540 17,000 <1,300
1/18/02 23.61 63,000 5,900 10,000 1,900 15,000 <1,300
7/02/02 24.29 86,000 10,000 14,000 2,100 15,000 <1,300
12/04/02 24.35 72,000 8,500 11,000 1,600 10,000 <1,300

MW-4 is currently inaccessible.

DTW: Depth to water (ft.) measured from top of casing (TOC).
NT: Not Tested. )

NM: Not Measured.

NS: Not Sampled'

Well installed May 28, 2000.

3174.3.051.02
January 7, 2003
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3174. 3. 08102

STL Submission#: 2002-12-0061

Engeo, Inc. December 12, 2002

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545

Attn.: Bill Fagundes

Project#. 3174.3.051.02
Project: 2900 Ladd Avenue

Attached is our report for your sampies received on 12/04/2002 11:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/18/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1819.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

4@/%

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sever Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




ST TUEINT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Engeo, Inc.
Attn.. Bill Fagundes

2401 Crow Canycn Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Phone: (825) 838-1600 Fax: {925) 838-7425

Project: 3174.3.051.02 Received: 12/04/2002 11:30
2900 Ladd Avenue

Samples Reported

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0061

Sample Name - e Date Samp‘[é& Lin 4::' o I\fﬂé‘trix.-’

o Lab#. .

MW-5 12/04/2002 11:20 Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1211 1/2002 16:08

Page 1 of5
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SEVERN STL Submission #: 2002-12-0064

ST RENTS

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Engeo, Inc.
Attn.: Bill Fagundes

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Phone: (925) 8§38-1600 Fax; (825) 838-7425

Project: 3174.3.051.02 Received: 12/04/2002 11:30
2800 Ladd Avenue

©. 5030 e b L CBD2IBIL

SamplelD: MW LlabIDi 2002:12-0061-1

Sampled: |12/04/200211:20 .. . Extracted: 12/0/200215:39

Matrix: ~ Water ' o " QC Batch# -2002/12/09-01.05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 72000 13000 |ugiL 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15:29
Benzene 8500 130 ug/l 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39
Toluene 11000 130 ug/L 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39
Ethyl benzene 1800 130 ug/l. 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39
Xylene(s) 10000 130 ug/L 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15.39
MTBE ND 1300 ug/L 250.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 78.1 58-124 % 1.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39
4-Bromofluarobenzene-FID 75.2 50-150 [% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 15:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 12/11/2002 16:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0061

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Engeo, Inc.
Aftn.: Bill Fagundes

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425

Project; 3174.3.051.02 Received: 12/04/2002 11:30
2900 Ladd Avenue

Batch QG Report-.

Prep(s) 5030 " Test(s): 8015M

Method Blank = - ol Water - . . " - QC Batch #2002/12/09-01.05
MB: 2002/12/09-01.05-004 - R = - Date Extracted: 12/08/2002 11:17
Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/l 12/09/2002 08:26
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 12/09/2002 08:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2002 08:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugil 12/09/2002 08:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2002 08:36
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 12/09/2002 08:36
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 87.0 58-124 % 12/08/2002 08:36
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 77.6 50-150 % 12/09/2002 08:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/11/2002 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevarn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHinc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 3 of5




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2002-12-0061

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Engeo, Inc.
Attn.: Bill Fagundes

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583-1545
Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax; (925) 838-7425

Project: 3174.3.051.02 Received; 12/04/2002 11:30
2900 Ladd Avenue

Batch QC Reporf Lo

- Prepfs): 5030 - . S S L .:_Test(s):.8021B'
'Laboratory Control Spike - _ : Water . : e QC Batch # 20021 2!09-_Q1.D_5 :
LeS | 2002/12/09-01.05-005 - - Extracted: 12/08/2002 Analyzed: 12/09/2002 09:08
LCED. 2002/12/09-01.05-006 Extracted: 12/08/2002 : Analyzed: 12/09/2002 09:40
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene a8.1 93.c 100.0 98.1 83.0 531 77-123| 20
Toluene 96.5 91.4 100.0 96.5 814 5478122 20
Ethyl benzene a7.1 91.3 100.0 97.1 891.3 6.2 70-130( 20
Xylenea(s) 281 275 300 97.0 91.7 56| 75-125] 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifiuorotoluene 480 468 500 92.0 93.2 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/11/2002 18:09

STL San Francisco* 1220 Cuarry Lane, Pleagsanton, CA 94566

A pirt of Severn Teand Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 5




S E \ E RN STL Submission #; 2002-12-0061

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Engeo, Inc.
Aftn.: Bill Fagundes

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramaon, CA 94583-1545
Phone: (925) 838-1600 Fax: (925) 838-7425

Project; 3174.3.051.02 Received: 12/04/2002 11:30
2900 Ladd Avenue

Batch QC Report -~

Prep(s) 5030 .__:3'5 R AT I T T Test(s) BO15M
LaboratoryContro[ Splke S water . ac Batch # 2002/12/09-01.05
LES  2002/12/09-01.05-007 . Extracted: 12/09/2002 - Analyzed; 12/09/2002 10:13
LCSD . '2002/12/09-01.05-008 | Extracted: 12/09/2002 “". Analyzed: 12/09/2002 10:45
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recaovery RPD| Ctirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Res. [RPD| LGS LCSD
Gasoline 545 520 500 100.0 |1040 [47]75125| 20
Surrogafes(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 449 474 500 g9.8 948 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/14/2002 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94565
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 5
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Project#: Head Space: -
3174 2,051, 62 " Biee fifgumnes 140t | .
POE: : Torm Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
. P .
ENEEC /e
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- SEVERN

=
Sample Receipt Checklist STL San Francisco

Submission #2002- /2 - 0/

. ‘ &
Checklist compieted by: (initials) (/)/&Date: /'Z / ﬂ ’//02

Courier name: O STL San Francisco ﬁé:nt

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes__ _No____ gll?etsent___
Chain of custedy present? Yes_ " No_____
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? YES____,«C NO+ '
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes__ o« No__
Samples in proper container/botite? Yesﬂﬂo_ﬁ_—
Sample containers intact? | Yes_ _~No
Sufficient sampie voiume for indicated test? Yes__w“No__ _
All samples received within holding time? YeSﬂ_AO__
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compltance (4° C + 2)? Temp:_ﬂgﬁ_% Yes__é/_‘_/N:___"__
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes \/No

(if bubbie is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~O), M {medium ~ O) or L {large ~ O)

Water - pH aeceptabls upon receipt? O Yes O No
3 pH adjusted— Preservative used: 00 HNCa O HCH O M50, O NaOH O ZnQAc
For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) - Date: ! a2

Client contacted: OO Yes 0O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




SEVERN

FILE? 2FY, 2, 05). 02

STL

STL San Francisco Chain of Custody
1220 Quarry Lane @ Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
Phone: (925) 484-1919 e Fax: (925) 484-1096

Reference #:

Email: info@chromalab.com Date Page of -
Report To Analysis Request .
Attn: ¥ -
BlLL FAeubES 1] 3 a 5 < - ,
Company: - ENVEES [l 2y S hs g e laol e S AHE |,
S| =) 8s|0 3 3 3 el |{su|S9
rscress 7 ol (e (o M) $7229° | B3| 8| 05|88 |, g | | Bslag] g ; g:|2F o
= . = 5N = ‘1 © 20y 2 g S ] s
Phone: 25~ & 38-/¢o0 Emaifw{"ﬂjuna?gS:Eﬂy? %fﬁ 8 g 26 E é S 3; 2 3 E ::—3 g = o E 3 S 5 E an og g
. w2 | 58 F5 | 20| 38| %080 HY | 9 Ollg |28|l= |ao &
Bill Te: Sampled By: gelEf |25l &a|l 828, |0 " = wie | B = §2 18 g
[ = 2 =L = o “ = —— c
Evigo Bree prgarys |BK| ST 55| <01 55| 58 lap | B-|o0| 0 (52| ||2, (55| 8 |aa 3
_ 238 | Bojusl 8|02 k2|88 | 5 |25 |0, |ua | 35| 8y |00 %
Altn: Phone: Biwm | oy algolgoleg|eg| o X ~8 | 4B ER[2E| &P 4 o
TS| Bl |aa || 2R | e | Eu | Gs | 28| £ |5z | =5 & £
amgle D Date L ,&ﬂ do[Fo| 2o dZ|So|do|d8 |82 | & |34 |20|on|vn| oo 3 El
M -5 J2-sellizo s | X 3
PI’QjECt Info. Sample RBCBipt 1) Relmq__mshed by: 2) Relinguished by: 3) Relinguished by:
Project Name: # of Containers; % gA /30
: g 900 Lo Al/t’rﬂa’@ 3 Si(g;a ure Tima Signature Time Signature Time
Project#: Head Space: f&-?’.‘;?_
%U
2174 3.051. 02 Pin;g(ﬁame LS Dat Printed N -
PO# Temp: [‘é- ate finted Name Date Printed Name Date
Ve £C IAC
Credit Card#: Conforms to record: Company Company Company
T 5 1) Received by; 2) Received by: 3) Recelyed by:
A N4 72h | 48h | 24h | Other: //'
T y Nz ek /130
geDQr‘iI, El] Rc:ytine} CD LeveIIB O Level4 OEDD [Ejlg:all;a ;rlelu)nk Fund EDF Signature Time Signature Time (gignélu‘r'e Time
peciai nsteuctions / Comments: obaliD N j
Oena KO (2f4for|
5 D ’?— Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date |
- -
STD y 4] 7T =
Company Company Company
e - " Rew 0712




